

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3648

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2024


SCHEME FOR SPINNING MILLS


3648. SHRI SANJAY UTTAMRAO DESHMUKH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has formulated any special scheme for setting up of yarn spinning mills in Yavatmal district and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether there is any scheme on Public Private Partnership (PPP) model to set up the said mills in cotton sector of Yavatmal and if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government has implemented any support policy to provide remunerative price of cotton to the farmers in Yavatmal and if so, the details of the impact thereof;


(d) the schemes of the Government to promote textile industry in Yavatmal; and


(e) whether any financial assistance is being given for the development of necessary infrastructure for the said mills in Yavatmal district and if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a) & (b): No sir

(c): The Government is implementing Minimum Support Prices (MSP) scheme for cotton to ensure fair remuneration for farmers. For the Cotton Season 2024-25, Government of India has increased the MSP of Cotton upto 7.5%compared to last year. Upto 09.12.2024, CCI has procured about 19.16 lakh quintals kapas (equivalent to 3.65 lakh bales) in Maharashtra, benefitting about 0.57 lakh farmers, out of which

0.40 lakh bales have been procured in Yavatmal District.

(d) & (e):   The Government is implementing various schemes/ initiatives on a pan-India basis to

promote textile industry. Major initiatives include Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks, Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme, National Technical Textiles Mission (NTTM), SAMARTH- The Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector, Jute (ICARE-Improved Cultivation and Advanced Retting Exercise), Silk Samagra 2.0, National Handloom

Development Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated Wool Development Programme (IWDP) etc.
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